                                                                    May 28, 1999

Thomas B. Brown

City Attorney

City of Napa

Post Office Box 660

Napa, California  94559-0660

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-99-125
Dear Mr. Brown:

This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Napa City Councilmember Ray Sercu regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
As the president of Vallerga’s Market, does Councilmember Sercu have a conflict of interest in the decisions regarding the Stanly Ranch resort and housing project based upon his economic interest in the nearby grocery store?

CONCLUSION
Yes.  According to your facts, it is reasonably foreseeable that the project will have a material financial effect on Vallerga’s Market.  As such, the councilmember may not participate in any decision regarding the project.  In addition, the councilmember may have a conflict of interest based on the income he receives from Vallerga’s Market.

FACTS
The Napa City Council will soon be presented with a large, controversial land use proposal, known as Stanly Ranch.  The Stanly Ranch proposal includes a resort complex, spa and golf course; a winery, vineyard and retail center; and 550 residential units.

Although the Stanly Ranch project is proposed to include a small convenience store-type market to serve local residents, the project will not include a full-scale grocery store or supermarket.  Consequently, if the project is approved and developed as proposed, new residents at the project will be required to shop for groceries at nearby existing grocery stores.  Currently, the closest market to the Stanly Ranch site is a local market known as Vallerga’s Market, which is located in the River Park Shopping Center on Imola Avenue in Napa.  The next closest market is located in the South Napa Market Place Shopping Center, which is a little farther away.

Councilmember Sercu is employed by Vallerga’s Market as its president.  As such, he receives both a salary and five percent of the company’s net receipt (before state and federal taxes).  Councilmember Sercu estimates that if the project is approved and constructed as proposed, Vallerga’s Market would realize increased revenues of approximately $10,000 per week or $500,000 annually.  This projection is based on the assumption that 125 of the planned 550 residential units would spend an average of $80 per week at Vallerga’s Market.

Vallerga’s Market is not listed on the New York or American Stock Exchange, the National Association of Security Dealers National Market List, the Pacific Stock Exchange or the Eligible Securities List maintained by the California Department of Corporations; nor does the market meet the financial standards for listing on the most recently published Fortune Magazine Directory of the 1,000 largest U.S. corporations, the financial standards for listing on the New York Stock Exchange, or the financial standards for listing on the National Association of Security Dealers National Market List.

ANALYSIS
The Act prohibits public officials from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to use their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they have a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  Councilmember Sercu is a public official for purposes of the Act.  (Section 82048.)

Identifying Economic Interests
An official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or on, among other enumerated economic interests:  (1) any source of income of $250 or more provided to the official within 12 months before the decision; (2) any business entity in which the official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(c) and (d).)  For purposes of Section 87103, a decision will have an effect on the official personally if the decision affects his or her personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities.  (Regulation 18703.5)  This is known as the “personal financial effects” rule.

Councilmember Sercu is employed by Vallerga’s Market as its president.  As an employee, he has an economic interest in Vallerga’s Market pursuant to Section 87103(d).  He also has an economic interest in the market as a source of income to him of $250 or more within the previous 12 months.  (Section 87103(c).)  Part of the councilmember’s compensation from Vallerga’s Market includes five percent of the company’s net receipt.  Thus, a decision affecting Vallerga’s Market could also have a personal financial effect on Councilmember Sercu based on the income he receives from the market.

Accordingly, Councilmember Sercu may not make, participate in making or use his official position to influence any decision involving the Stanly Ranch project, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on Vallerga’s Market or income he receives from Vallerga’s Market.

Is it reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on the official’s economic interest?
Once the official identifies his or her economic interest, the official must evaluate whether it is reasonably foreseeable that a governmental decision will have a material financial effect on the economic interest.  First, the official must determine whether the economic interest will be directly or indirectly involved in the decision.  Based upon the type of involvement, the official must then apply the appropriate materiality standard to ascertain whether the financial impact of the decision will be material.  After the official finds the pertinent materiality standard, he or she must decide whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the standard will be met.

1.  Direct or Indirect Involvement 
Vallerga’s Market
A person who is a source of income is directly involved in a decision if the person is the named party in, or the subject of, the decision.  (Regulation 18704.1(a)(2).)  A person is the subject of a decision if the decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit or contract with the person.  (Id.)  If a person is not directly involved in the decision, the person is indirectly involved for purposes of applying the materiality standards.  Vallerga’s Market is not the named party in or the subject of decisions regarding the Stanly Ranch project.  Therefore, the market is indirectly involved in such decisions for purposes of determining materiality.

Personal Financial Effect - Income Received from Vallerga’s Market
A public official is directly involved in a decision if the decision has a personal financial effect on his or her personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities.  (Regulation 18704.5)

2.  Applicable Materiality Standard
Vallerga’s Market
For business entities that are indirectly involved in a decision, the pertinent materiality standard is set forth in Regulation 18705.1(b).  The materiality thresholds in the regulation vary depending upon the size of the business entity.  For relatively small businesses indirectly involved in a decision, such as Vallerga’s Market, the effect of a decision is material if it will result in an increase or decrease in:  (1) gross revenues of $10,000 or more in a fiscal year; 

(2) existing expenses of $2,500 or more in a fiscal year; or (3) value of assets or liabilities of $10,000 or more.  (Regulation 18705.1(b)(7).)

Personal Financial Effect - Income Received from Vallerga’s Market
With regard to the official’s personal expenses, income, assets or liabilities, the effect of a decision is material if it will result in an increase or decrease of those interests by $250 or more in a 12-month period.  (Regulation 18705.5.)

3.  Is it reasonably foreseeable that the applicable materiality standard will be met as a result of the decision?
The Commission has interpreted “reasonably foreseeable,” as that term is used in the Act, to mean “substantially likely.”  (Regulation 18706.)  A material financial effect need not be a certainty as a result of the decision, but it must be more than a mere possibility.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  

Vallerga’s Market
To determine whether Vallerga’s Market is a disqualifying economic interest, the councilmember must determine whether it is substantially likely that the decision will affect:  

(1) the gross revenues of Vallerga’s Market by $10,000 or more in a fiscal year; (2) the existing expenses of Vallerga’s Market by $2,500 or more in a fiscal year; or (3) the value of assets or liabilities of Vallerga’s Market by $10,000 or more.  (Regulation 18705.1(b)(7).)  

Under your facts, Councilmember Sercu estimates that if the project is approved and constructed as proposed, Vallerga’s Market would realize increased revenues of approximately $10,000 per week or $500,000 annually.  Based on this estimate, it appears substantially likely that the project will affect the gross revenues of Vallerga’s Market by $10,000 or more in a fiscal year.  Accordingly, Councilmember Sercu has a conflict of interest in decisions concerning the Stanly Ranch project based on his economic interest in Vallerga’s Market.

Personal Financial Effect - Income Received from Vallerga’s Market
You indicate that part of the councilmember’s compensation includes five percent of the company’s net receipts.  To determine whether personal income received from Vallerga’s Market will create a conflict of interest, the councilmember must determine whether it is substantially likely that the project will result in an increase or decrease of $250 or more in a 12-month period in the personal income he receives from Vallerga’s Market.  While we do not have sufficient facts to make this determination, it would seem that the increase in revenue that will occur as a result of the project will lead to an increase in income for the councilmember.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Julia Butcher

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





